
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, 
BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
5.   BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

 Verbal presentation. 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
6.   APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 
 
7.   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
(Pages 9 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2023 

 
(Pages 31 - 56) 

 Report of Grant Thornton enclosed. 
 

 
 
9.   DRAFT HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/23 

 
(Pages 57 - 68) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
10.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 UPDATE 

 
(Pages 69 - 86) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 

 

 

 
11.   INDUCTION TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF ACCOUNTS 

AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 87 - 168) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 

 

 

 
12.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor Robin Walsh 
(Chair), Councillor Stuart Hirst (Vice-Chair), Councillor Anthony (Tony) Austin, 
Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Richard Newmark, 
Councillor Lee Jameson, Councillor Gaye McCrum, Councillor Lee Street, Councillor 
Charles McFall and Councillor Michael Graveston. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 12 April 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Clark 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Resources, Head of Financial Services, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Internal Audit Manager and Georgia Jones 
 

895 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillor S Bibby. 
  
 

896 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

897 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  

899 REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking endorsement of the Accounting 
Policies to be used in producing the Financial Statements for the Council for the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  
It was noted that no major changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (The Code) have been identified, so there are no 
material changes to the policies needed. Members were informed that the policies 
reported in the report may be subject to further changes should any be needed whilst 
the financial statements are being prepared. Such changes would be reported to 
Committee with an explanation of the impact when the financial statements are 
presented. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Endorse the use of the policies shown at Annex 1 to the report, subject to the need 
for any further changes identified as needed whilst the Statement of Accounts are 
produced. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
900 STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 TO 2025/26  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report presenting the 3-year Strategic Internal 
Audit Plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26 for consideration and approval by Committee. 
  
The Internal Audit Plan considers core, mandates, national and regional risks as 
identified in the Council’s risk register.  Members were informed that the plan remains 
flexible to respond to emerging risks the Council may face. 
  
The Council’s 3-year Strategic Plan was annexed to the report, and it was noted that 
it would be continually reviewed.  It was acknowledged that a new Corporate Strategy 
will be produced after the elections when a new Council is formed. 
  
A number of key performance indicators were outlined in the plan and these set clear 
expectations on the Internal Audit Service and enable the team to demonstrate the 
impact, effectiveness and compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 to 2025/26 as attached in Appendix 
A to the report. 
  
 

901 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking members to ratify the responses 
made by management in response to a number of questions raised by Grant 
Thornton. These questions cover some important areas of the auditor risk 
assessment where there is a requirement to make inquiries of the Accounts and Audit 
Committee under auditing standards. 
  
The questions raised and the management responses were annexed to the report 
and covered the f
[...]
s of this interim audit will be included in the June Audit progress 
report. 
  
Georgia Jones also provided a brief verbal overview of the report to Committee. 
  

905 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE - MINUTES 17/02/23  
 
Committee noted the minutes of the Accounts and Audit Sub-Committee on 17 
February 2023 
  

906 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  

907 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.07 pm 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2023 
title: APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS 2023/24 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: REBECCA TAIT 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek Committee’s views on the need for working groups under the remit of the 

Accounts and Audit committee. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – to be a well managed Council providing effective services. 
 

• Corporate Priorities – to protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of 
our area: to help make people’s lives healthier and safer. 
 

• Other Considerations – to work in partnership with other bodies in pursuit of the 
Council’s aims and objectives. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Working groups are set up by a parent committee to aid them in reaching a decision 

on specific aspects of their remit.  Working groups have no powers and decisions are 
always made ultimately by the parent committee. 

 
2.2 Working groups are made up of members from the parent committee. 
 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 At present there are no active working groups under the remit of the Accounts and 

Audit committee. Committee is asked to confirm if it is content to continue without any 
working groups at this time. 

 
3.2 Working groups meet when there is a need to move an issue forward.  For some this 

is on an annual basis and for others it can be as often as monthly. 
 
3.3 Agendas, reports and minutes are done by the officers that serve on the working group.  

The minutes of each meeting are reported back to the parent committee once 
approved by the working group so that they are kept informed of progress. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – the costs associated with working groups is included in the budget for 
2023/24. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – no implications identified. 

DECISION

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
• Political – No implications identified. 

 
• Reputation – No implications identified. 
 
• Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
5.1 Approve that there is currently no need for a working group under the remit of the 

Accounts and Audit committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
Marshal Scott   Rebecca Tait 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE    Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 8



1 
14-23aa 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

   
meeting date:  28 JUNE 2023 
title:   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: INTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1. To consider the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2023/24. 
 
1.2. Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – a well-managed Council. 

 Other Considerations – none identified. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 

highlights that it is crucial that governance arrangements are applied in a way that 
demonstrates the ‘spirit and ethos’ of good governance, which cannot be achieved 
only through rules and procedures. 
 

2.2. Effectively, the CIPFA/Solace publication is referring to the fact that good governance 
needs to be embedded within an organisation. It needs to be within every aspect of 
the council’s culture.  
 

2.3. One of the ways in which this culture is guided within the council is through the annual 
review and publication of our Local Code of Corporate Governance, which is reviewed 
and approved annually by this committee. The Local Code of Corporate Governance is 
the council’s forward-looking statement of how the governance culture of the 
organisation will be driven. 
 

2.4. Within a framework of seven core principles, the Code looks to steer the application 
of good governance in everything that members and staff undertake by highlighting 
how their work on behalf of the council will be approached. 
 

2.5. Through the approval of the Code, the council is demonstrating that in everything it 
undertakes, its members and staff will: 

 Behave with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of the law; 

 Ensure openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 

 Define outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits; 

 Determine the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of intended 
outcomes; 

 Develop the council’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it; 

DECISION  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 
14-23aa 

 Manage risk and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management; and 

 Implement good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability. 

  
3. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
3.1. An annual review of the council’s Local Code has been undertaken. The principles within 

the Code have been reviewed, however there have been no changes required to the 
wording of the Local Code. 
 

3.2. As part of the review, the links to the items listed against each principle have been updated 
to ensure they relate to the latest policy and strategy documents.  The Local Code has 
been included at Annex A.  
 

3.3. The document clearly communicates the key Governance principles and the expected 
‘behaviours’ or culture that the CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government’ would expect of an organisation such as our own. 
 

3.4. Also within the document is a clear linkage to how such ‘behaviours’ or culture can be 
evidenced within the council, principle by principle.  

 
3.5. The format of the document also links closely with the structure of the Annual Governance 

Statement. The Annual Governance Statement is the backward-looking review of how 
the council has performed or acted in relation to the principles that it said it would abide 
by as detailed within the Local Code of Corporate Governance at the beginning of the 
year.  
 

3.6. As such the Local Code of Corporate Governance is the council’s forward-looking 
statement of how the governance culture of the organisation will be driven. 
 

3.7. The Local Code of Corporate Governance is also published on the council’s website.    
  

4. EMBEDDING THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1. As referred to above, and within the CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good 

Governance in Local Government’, good governance cannot be achieved only through 
rules and procedures, and it must be embedded within the culture of the council. 
 

4.2. As such we will endeavour to raise awareness levels with staff and members, covering 
the seven principles and the manner in which we will approach our work as detailed within 
the Code. As a result we hope to further strengthen this aspect of the council’s culture. 
 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 The a
[...]
d the actions we will take to ensure that we fulfil their 
requirements are given at the end of this Code. We also outline how we evidence that we are 
satisfying such requirements. 
  

Page 15



Local Code of Corporate Governance 

Page 3 
 

The diagram below is taken from the International Framework and illustrates the various 
principles of good governance in the public sector and how they relate to each other. 
 
Achieving the Intended Outcomes While Acting in the Public Interest at all Times 

 
 
 
Benefits of a Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The documents and arrangements set out in the framework within this code demonstrate that 
the council continually seeks to ensure it remains well governed and that to deliver good 
governance the Council must seek to achieve its objectives whilst acting in the public interests 
at all times. 
 
The Internal Audit team is responsible for ensuring that the Code is reviewed annually as part 
of the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. Any revisions to the Code are reported 
to the Accounts and Audit Committee for approval as part of this process. 

 

 
 

Page 16



Local Code of Corporate Governance 

Page 4 
 

PRINCIPLE A: Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values and respecting rules of law 

We are accountable not only for how much we spend, but also for how we use the resources 
under our stewardship. This includes accountability for outputs, both positive and negative, and 
for the outcomes we have achieved. In addition, we have an overarching responsibility to serve 
the public interest in adhering to the requirements of legislation and government policies. 
 
It is essential that we can demonstrate the appropriateness of all our actions across all activities 
and have mechanisms in place to encourage and enforce adherence to ethical values and to 
respect the rule of law. 
 

What we will do: How this is evidenced: 

Behaving with Integrity: 

•  - ensure members an
[...]
rcial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence







P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

P
age 45



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 46



Commercial in confidence

P
age 47



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 48



Commercial in confidence









.

P
age 49



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

P
age 50



Commercial in confidence

P
age 51



Commercial in confidence

P
age 52



Commercial in confidence

P
age 53



Commercial in confidence





























.

P
age 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

12-23aa 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  28 JUNE 2023 
 title: DRAFT HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION – 2022/23 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 This report is intended to provide the Accounts & Audit Committee with: 

 an independent opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control; including a 
summary of the internal audit work that supports the Opinion; 

 any impairments or restrictions in scope of the work undertaken; and 

 the outcomes of the self-assessment that the audit work undertaken is in 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 

1.2 The report meets the requirements for the Internal Audit service to provide an annual report 
on the overall adequacy of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control, as detailed in the PSIAS.  It demonstrates that the Council is maintaining an adequate 
and effective system of internal control as required by th
[...]

the Council’s own management of its objectives. 

 Political – There are no political implications arising from this report. 

 Reputation – There are no reputational implications arising from this report. 

 Equality and Diversity – There are no equality or diversity implications arising as a result 
of this report. 

4 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The overall opinion for the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 is Substantial 
Assurance (“Substantial Assurance can be placed on the levels of control in operation”). 

4.2 The Accounts & Audit Committee is asked to: 

 Note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2022/23 (as set out in 
Appendix A); and 

 Consider the overall annual opinion of the Internal Audit Manager, which is that 
Substantial Assurance can be placed upon the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and internal control. 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA12-23 
9 June 2023 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Draft Annual 
Internal Audit 
Opinion 

2022/23  

APPENDIX A 

Page 59



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 60



 

Page | 3 

 

 

 

Contents Page 

Introduction 4 

Overall Opinion 5 

Coverage & Outputs 7 

Quality Service Indicators & Resources 9 

 

Page 61



ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/23

 

 

Page | 4 

1. Introduction 

This report is intended to provide the Accounts & Audit Committee with: 

 an independent opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control; including a 
summary of the internal audit work that supports the Opinion; 

 any impairments or restrictions in scope of the work undertaken; and 

 the outcomes of the self-assessment that the audit work undertaken is in 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

This r
[...]
 by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 

 
1 PURPOSE 

 To provide Committee with an update on progress with regard to the production, publication and 
external audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Community Objectives – none identified  

• Corporate priorities – to continue to be a well-managed Council, providing efficient 
services based on customer need and meets the objective within this priority of maintaining 
critical financial management controls, ensuring the authority provides council taxpayers 
with value for money 

2 BACKGROUND 

 At your meeting on 8 February 2023, Committee approved the Closure of Accounts Timetable 
2022/23. Furthermore, on 12 April committee considered a review of our accounting policies. 

 The approval of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement is within the 
terms of reference of this committee. 

 Both of these documents will be formally reported to committee at your meeting in September for 
approval, following completion of the external audit which will be carried out by Grant Thornton 
UK LLP. The audit is currently planned to be undertaken from the beginning of July onwards. 

 Members’ role in approval of the Statement of Accounts following the conclusion of the audit is to 
demonstrate their ownership of the statements, their confidence in the Director of Resources and 
Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) and the process by which accounting records are 
maintained and the statements prepared. 

 The outturn position for each of our committees will be reported in the next cycle of meetings and 
will include details of the variances against the budget estimate. Looking forward, this will help in 
the budget setting process for the 2023/24 financial year, and also in revising the estimate for the 
current financial year, later in the year. 

3 THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 Our full Statement of Accounts were signed off for audit by the Director of Resources on 2 June 
2023 and were published on the council’s website in their draft, unaudited format. 

 Published alongside the Statement of Accounts was the draft unaudited Annual Governance 
Statement, which considers the council’s governance arrangements over 2022/23, reflected upon 
against the Local Code of Corporate Governance that was in place. 

 

INFORMATION 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.ribblevalley.gov.uk/documents/s4479/Closure%20of%20Accounts%20Timetable%20202223.pdf
https://democracy.ribblevalley.gov.uk/documents/s4479/Closure%20of%20Accounts%20Timetable%20202223.pdf
https://democracy.ribblevalley.gov.uk/documents/s4885/Review%20of%20Accounting%20Policies%20202223.pdf
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3687/draft-statement-of-accounts-2022-23
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3688/draft-governance-statement-2022-23
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3688/draft-governance-statement-2022-23


13-23aa 

2 of 2 

 Members will be taken through the Statement of Accounts in detail at the meeting where approval 
is sought following the completion of the audit, in September. Additionally, elsewhere on the 
agenda is an item in respect of training for members, and it is likely that this will include training 
on the statement of accounts. 

 In the meantime, attached at Annex A to this report is a Grant Thornton publication ‘A Guide to 
Local Authority Accounts’. Whilst this is dated March 2014, it still provides a good basic insight in 
to the statements and can be read in conjunction with viewing the Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement online, prior to the meeting. 

4 CONCLUSION 

 Approval of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement falls within the 
terms of reference for this committee. 

 The above documents were published on the council’s website on 2 June. The external audit is 
due to be undertaken from the start of July onwards. 

 The audited documents will be presented to committee at the end of September when they will 
be explained in detail. Prior to then, there is the Grant Thornton document shown at Annex A 
which should provide members with a useful insight into the Statement of Accounts and the 
Annual Governance Statement. There may also be specific training for members prior to that date. 

 

 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA13-23/LO/AC 
13 June 2023 

Page 70

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3687/draft-statement-of-accounts-2022-23
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3688/draft-governance-statement-2022-23


A guide to local 
authority accounts
March 2014

Page 71



Contents
Introduction  1

Explanatory foreword  2

Annual governance statement  3

Movement in reserves statement  4

Comprehensive income and expenditure statement  6

Balance sheet  8

Other statements  9

Additional disclosures  10

And finally…  11

About us 12

Page 72



1A guide to local authority accounts

This guide is designed to help members of audit committees discharge their responsibilities 
for the financial statements. It aims to help them understand and challenge the accounts, 
supporting notes and other statements. 

Introduction

Local authority audit committee members are not expected to be financial 
experts, but they are responsible for approving and issuing the authority’s 
financial statements. They also play a key role in ensuring accountability and 
value for money are demonstrated to the public.

However, local authority financial statements are complex and can be difficult 
to understand: they must comply with CIPFA’s Local Authority Code of 
Practice, which is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
and also the requirements of accounting and financing regulations of central 
government. IFRS provides a comprehensive framewo
[...]
rector
T 0117 305 7708
E barrie.morris@uk.gt.com

Midlands
Mark Stocks
Director
T 0121 232 5437
E mark.c.stocks@uk.gt.com

North
Mike Thomas
Director
T 0161 214 6368
E mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Scotland
Gary Devlin
Director
T 0131 659 8554
E gary.j.devlin@uk.gt.com

Paul Dossett
Head of local government
T 020 7728 3180
E paul.dossett@uk.gt.com

Kathryn Sharp
Author
T 01293 554086
E kathryn.e.sharp@uk.gt.com

Page 85



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited liability partnership.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd (‘Grant Thornton International’).  
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the  
member firms independently. This publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted  
by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication.

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

EPI1074 Page 86



16-23aa 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND COMMITTEE 

      
 meeting date:  28 JUNE 2023 

 title:  INDUCTION TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform members of the need to arrange an Induction training session for members on 

the role of this Committee.  
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Why do authorities have an audit committee? 

Local government bodies are expected to meet high standards of governance and 
accountability. An audit committee provides a specialist forum to support and monitor the 
authority in the areas of governance, risk management, external audit, internal audit, 
financial reporting, and other related areas. There are a number of statutory duties, 
regulations, and standards relating to financial reporting, governance, and audit that the 
[...]
l auditor completed the 
audit of the financial statements 
with minimal adjustments and an 
unqualified opinion.

• The authority has published its 
financial statements and AGS 
in accordance with statutory 
guidelines.

• The AGS is underpinned by 
a robust evaluation and is 
an accurate assessment of 
the adequacy of governance 
arrangements.

OVERALL QUESTIONS TO CONSIDER

1 Does the committee proactively seek assurance over the key indicators?

2 How proactive is the committee in responding to aspects of governance, risk, control and audit 
that need change or improvement?

3 Are recommendations from the committee taken seriously by those responsible for 
taking action?

REPORTING RESULTS

The outcome of the review can be used to inform the committee’s annual report.

Page 166



10/2022

cipfa.org/

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 
+44 (0)20 7543 5600 

Page 167

https://www.cipfa.org


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Appointment to working groups
	REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

	7 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	14-23aa
	14-23aa annex

	8 Audit Plan - year ending 31 March 2023
	9 Draft Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2022/23
	12-23aa
	12-23aa appendix

	10 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 Update
	13-23aa
	13-23aa annex

	11 Induction Training for Members of Accounts and Audit Committee
	16-23aa
	16-23aa annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 28 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor  S Hirst (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

R Newmark 
McCrum 
Graveston 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit Manager and Georgia Jones 
 

130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors R Walsh 
(Chair), C McFall, L Jameson, and L Street. 
 

131 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

132 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

133 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

134 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive explained her role as the 
Section 151 Officer and introduced the Officers that regularly attend the Committee. 
The verbal presentation explained the remit of the Committee, the areas of which the 
Committee has oversight, and work that it will regularly come across. There was the 
possibility that Members may be required to sit on Sub-Committees, which would 
occur in the event of a complaint against a Member of the Council. It was noted that 
Code of Conduct Training was arranged for 4 July 2023 which Committee Members 
were encouraged to attend. 
 

135 APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for Committee to consider the need for 
working groups under the remit of the Accounts and Audit Committee.  
  
There were currently no active working groups. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve that there is currently no need for a working group under the remit of the 
Accounts and Audit Committee. 



 

 
 

 
136 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
Committee to consider the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2023/24.  
  
The Code is reviewed and approved annually by this committee and is the Council’s 
forward-looking statement of how the governance culture of the organisation will be 
driven. Within the framework there are seven core principles that look to steer the 
application of good governance in everything that members and staff undertake by 
highlighting how their work on behalf of the council will be approached. 
  
The document clearly communicated the key Governance principles and the 
expected ‘behaviours’ or culture that the CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ would expect, and there was clear linkage to how 
such ‘behaviours’ or culture could be evidenced within the Council, principle by 
principle.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance as attached to the report.  
  

137 AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2023  
 
The Ribble Valley Borough Council audit plan for year ending 31 March 2023 was 
presented for information by Grant Thornton. 
  
Georgia Jones highlighted the significant risks, materiality, value for money 
arrangements, new auditing standards, and audit logistics.  
  
It was highlighted at the meeting that the Council’s Statement of Accounts had been 
published and that Grant Thornton planned to undertake the audit schedule as usual. 
  
Georgia Jones left the meeting, 
 

138 DRAFT HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information providing the committee with an independent opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control; including a summary of the internal audit work that 
supports the Opinion: any impairments or restrictions in scope of work undertaken; 
and the outcomes of the self-assessment that the audit work undertaken was in 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
The overall opinion of the Internal Audit Manager for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2023 was “Substantial Assurance.”  
  
Committee looked forward to further updates in relation to reviews that were in 
progress, as noted in report, and would be reported to the Accounts and Audit 
Committee throughout the year. 
 
 
 
  
  
 



 

 
 

139 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing 
Committee with an update on progress of the production, publication, and external 
audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
The deadline for the publication of the draft accounts had been met and the 
Statement of Accounts (subject to audit) were made available on the website on 2 
June 2023. The audited documents would be presented to Committee at the end of 
September. Included in the report was a guide by Grant Thornton providing Members 
with a useful insight into the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement.   
  

140 INDUCTION TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
Members of the need to arrange Induction training for Members on the role of the 
Accounts and Audit Committee. 
  
Members were provided with guidance by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy, and CIPFA. The training was welcomed by Members and 
invitations would be sent out for a date in August. 
 

141 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

142 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 01200 
414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


